No.12020/01/2019-ISS भारत सरकार/Government of India सांख्यिकी एवम कार्यक्रम कार्यान्वयन मंत्रालय Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation (भा.सा.से. प्रभाग/ISS Division)

> खुर्शीद लाल भवन/Khurshid Lal Bhavan, जनपथ, नई दिल्ली/Janpath, New Delhi, दिनांक/Dated: 29.05.2024

कार्यालय ज्ञापन/OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Permission to writing/publish a research article for ISS Officer -reg.

The procedure for obtaining the permission for writing/publishing a research article by ISS Officers has been reviewed in the Ministry and the O.M. of even numbers dated 09.07.2020 and 26.03.2024 (copies enclosed) are withdrawn with immediate effect. The provisions of the CCS (Conduct) Rules in vogue may be followed by the officers while writing/publishing a research article.

2. This has the approval of the Competent Authority.

Julms 30.05.24

(जितेन्द्र कुमार वर्मा/Jitendra Kumar Verma) उप निदेशक(भा.सां.से.)/Deputy Director (ISS) दूरभाष/ Tel. No. 011- 23455345

To

- 1. All ISS Officer (through official website of M/o Statistics & PI)
- 2. All concerned Ministry/Department (through official website of M/o Statistics & PI)

Copy to

- 1.Sr. PPS to Secretary, MoSPI
- 2. PSO to DG(C&A), MoSPI
- 3. Director, DIID, MoSPI, New Delhi for placing this OM on Ministry's website.
- 4. AD (OL) for Hindi Translation.

File No. 12020/01/2019-ISS

भारत सरकार/ Government of India

सांख्यिकी एवं कार्यक्रम कार्यान्वयन मंत्रालय

Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation

भा॰ सां॰ से॰ प्रभाग / ISS Division

सरदार पटेल भवन, संसद मार्ग , नई दिल्ली दिनांक: **१**.07.2020

Office Memorandum

Subject: Permission for writing/publish a research article for ISS Officers -reg.

The procedure for obtaining the permission for writing/publishing a research article by ISS Officers has been reviewed in the Ministry.

- 2. In order to encourage ISS officers to write/publish research articles, it has been decided that henceforth there shall be no requirement of prior sanction/approval to write/publish a research article subject to the followings condition:
 - i. The officer(s) is/are not deriving any monitory benefit from it.
 - ii. The article shall not be against Government policies and not be in violation of Rule 9 CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.
 - iii. The article should be an occasional honorary literary and/or scientific work without detracting efficiency of an officer(s) in discharge of official duties.
 - iv. The officer should declare that the views expressed by the author in the article, are his/her personal and not that of the Government of India.
 - v. The officer should give prior intimation to office where s/he is posted.
 - 3. This has the approval of the Competent Authority.

Amit Nirmal) Director (ISS)

To,

- 1. All ISS Officer
- 2. All concerned Ministry/Department

Copy to,

- 1. Director, DIID, CSO, MoSPI, New Delhi for placing this OM on Ministry's website as well as ISS Cadre Management portal
- 2. AD (OL) for Hindi Translation.

No.12020/01/2019-ISS

भारत सरकार/Government of India

सांख्यिकी एवम कार्यक्रम कार्यान्वयन मंत्रालय

Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation (भा.सा.से. प्रभाग/ISS Division)

खुर्शीद लाल भवन/Khurshid Lal Bhavan, जनपथ, नई दिल्ली/Janpath, New Delhi, दिनांक/Dated: 26.03.2024

कार्यालय ज्ञापन/Office Memorandum

Subject: Withdrawal of permission for writing/publish a research article for ISS Officers reg.

The undersigned is directed to refer to Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation [MoSPI (ISS Division)]'s OM of even number dated 09.07.2020 (copy enclosed for ready reference) regarding procedure for obtaining the permission for writing/ publish a research article by ISS Officers.

- 2. The said OM has been reviewed by this Ministry and the condition for writing/publish a research article for ISS Officers, as mentioned in ibid OM, has been withdrawn with immediate effect.
- 3. Further, prior approval of Cadre Controlling Authority is mandatory for writing/publishing a research article. Failing which, it will be treated as misconduct and appropriate action will be initiated in accordance to Central Civil Service (Conduct) Rules, 1964.
- 4. This has the approval of Competent Authority.

(जितेन्द्र कुमार वर्मा/ Jitendra Kumar Verma) उप निदेशक (भा.सां.से.)/Deputy Director (ISS)

दूरभाष /Tele: 011- 23455345

To

- 1. All ISS Officers.
- 2. All Concerned Ministry/Department.

Copy to,

1. Director, NIC, MoSPI, New Delhi for placing this OM on E-Office of MoSPI.